replace poorly yielding sows. Moreover, increasing profitability in
general shortens the production cycle in dynamic programming
models. A qualitatively similar result is obtained if both PPDS
and locomotory diseases are assumed to be absent. An opposite
but smaller impact is obtained when Prcull is increased by 0.1
(+10%). The removal of disease results in the same incentive to
remove low-yielding sows sooner.

Piglet Yields and longevity
Table 5 summarizes, from our simulation results, lifetime piglet
yields and expected number of litters produced per sow. In the
baseline scenario, on average, 9.8 piglets per litter are sold and
the average number of litters a sow produces is 3.5. Eliminating

43

http://www.frontiersin.org/Veterinary_Science
http://www.frontiersin.org
http://www.frontiersin.org/Veterinary_Science/archive

Table 5 | Lifetime piglet yield (number of weaned piglets and sold piglets) per sow, and expected number of litters produced per sow, according to the dynamic
programming model for the analyzed standard simulation scenarios and sensitivity analysis scenarios.

standard simulation sensitivity analysis

Piglets sold Piglets weaned number of litters Piglets sold Piglets weaned number of litters

(1) Baseline 34.0 35.1 3.48 29.1 30.1 2.90
(2) PPDS −50% 35.4 36.6 3.62 30.2 31.2 3.00
(3) PPDS −100% 36.8 38.1 3.76 31.4 32.4 3.10
(4) Locomotory disorders −50% 34.6 35.8 3.54 29.6 30.6 3.00
(5) Locomotory disorders −100% 35.2 36.4 3.61 30.1 31.1 3.00
(6) PPDS, locomotory disorders −100% 38.1 39.3 3.88 32.5 33.5 3.30
(7) Probability of removal − 10% 44.2 45.7 4.56 37.3 38.6 3.80
(8) Probability of removal + 10% 26.8 27.7 2.72 23.3 24.1 2.30
(9) Treatment costs doubled 34.1 35.2 3.49 29.1 30.1 2.90

PPDS, postpartum dysgalactia syndrome.
All percentage changes in the scenarios refer to a change from the baseline scenario.

FigUre 6 | The minimum litter size (by parity number) that a sow must to
exceed in order to remain in the herd, according to five scenarios simulated
by the dynamic programming model. PPDS, postpartum dysgalactia
syndrome.

9

Niemi et al. Costs of Disorders in Sows

Frontiers in Veterinary Science | www.frontiersin.org October 2017 | Volume 4 | Article 181

either PPDS or locomotory disorders from the model (scenarios
3 or 5) yields 0.1–0.3 more litters and 1–3 more piglets sold dur-